The State shall have no obligation to the Grantee for 
fulfillment of the Scope outside the Term.  

C. PAYMENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS:   

C.1. Maximum Liability.  In no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this Grant Contract 

exceed Five Hundred Thirty-Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars ($539,700.00) (“Maximum 

Liability”).  The Grant Budget, attached and incorporated as Attachment 2 is the maximum 
amount due the Grantee under this Grant Contract.  The Grant Budget line-items include, but are 
not limited to, all applicable taxes, fees, overhead, and all other direct and indirect costs incurred

[...]

(2) The Grantee and the Subcontractor(s) shall maintain a documented Disaster Recovery plan 

and shall share this document with the State when requested. The Grantee and the 
Subcontractor(s) shall perform at least one Disaster Recovery Test every three hundred 
sixty-five (365) days.  A “Disaster Recovery Test” shall mean the process of verifying the 
success of the restoration procedures that are executed after a critical IT failure or disruption 
occurs. The Disaster Recovery Test shall use actual State Data Sets that mirror production